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Special Alert

For many years, courts have wrestled with the 

standards that apply to a fiduciary’s decision to 

offer stock of the sponsor company as an in-

vestment option in the company’s 401(k) plan. 

The struggle arose from two arguably contra-

dictory provisions in ERISA. One provision en-

couraged companies to allow investments in 

their company stock through their retirement 

plan by exempting company stock investments 

from ERISA’s provision requiring that investments normally be diversified. But 

fiduciaries remained subject to ERISA’s general requirement that they act pru-

dently in selecting plan investment options. Eventually, most federal appeals 

courts concluded that fiduciaries were presumed to have acted prudently in 

offering company stock as an investment option. Courts came to recognize 

that, if a fiduciary decides to discontinue offering the company’s stock in the 

plan, it sends a message to the broader market that the stock is overvalued. 

That, in turn, would typically cause the stock value to decline.

Nearly six years ago, the Supreme Court (“the Court”) considered this conun-

drum in Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer [134 S.Ct. 2459 (2014)]. In that 

case, the Court abandoned the “presumption of prudence” standard that 

most courts applied, and held instead that plaintiffs challenging a fiduciary’s 

decision to continue to offer company stock were required to plead a plau-

sible alternative action that fiduciaries could have taken: an action that would 

have been consistent with the securities laws (i.e., that would not violate in-

sider trading laws), and one that a prudent fiduciary in the same circumstances 

would not have viewed as more likely to harm the fund than to help it. Almost 
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every court that faced the question after Dudenhoeffer 

held that plaintiffs had failed to allege a plausible alterna-

tive, and dismissed complaints in these cases. 

But in 2018, the Second Circuit Court of Appeals went the 

other direction in Jander v. Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM, 910 

F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2018). The plaintiffs in Jander argued 

that the IBM plan’s fiduciaries should have made early 

corrective disclosures about a troubled IBM division’s 

poor financial health in IBM’s regular reporting to the U.S. 

Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) or in disclo-

sures to participants. The Second Circuit held that the 

plaintiffs had sufficiently pled that no prudent fiduciary 

could have determined that an early disclosure by IBM’s 

fiduciaries would have done more harm than good to 

IBM’s stock. This decision was contrary to decisions in 

several other courts that addressed that same argument.

On Tuesday, January 14, the Supreme Court did not reach 

a decision on the merits of the case, but instead it vacated 

the Second Circuit’s opinion and remanded the case to 

the Court of Appeals to decide whether it will entertain 

arguments that the parties had not squarely raised in  

the lower courts. In a concise per curiam decision, the  

Supreme Court reiterated Dudenhoeffer’s strict pleading 

standard, but then shifted its focus to what the Court de-

termined were novel arguments raised by IBM’s fiducia-

ries and the U.S. Government (which presented the views 

of the SEC and U.S. Department of Labor) in their briefing 

before the Supreme Court. The Court remanded the case 

to the Second Circuit to decide whether it would enter-

tain these arguments in the first instance.

In a concurring opinion, Justice Elena Kagan noted that 

ERISA fiduciaries might have a duty to disclose inside in-

formation as long as disclosure would not violate securi-

ties laws. 

Now, the Second Circuit could address these newly raised 

arguments, or decline to address them (because they 

were, arguably, not properly raised before it in the first 

instance); or it could, presumably, remand the case to the 

district court to consider these arguments that were only 

fleshed out in briefs filed before the Supreme Court.

Had the Court considered the merits of whether the “early 

disclosure” allegations satisfied Dudenhoeffer’s rigorous 

pleading requirement, it could have breathed new life 

into, or closed the door on, so-called “stock drop” law-

suits. Instead, it remains to be seen whether plaintiffs that 

allege that fiduciaries “should have told me sooner” that 

company stock was overvalued will survive motions to 

dismiss. 

In the meantime, retirement plan fiduciaries who offer 

employer stock to plan participants should pay attention 

to the Court’s interest in the interplay between ERISA’s 

fiduciary duties and securities laws. It may prove difficult 

for ERISA fiduciaries to discern when disclosure of inside 

information would violate the securities laws, and when it 

would not. By Justice Kagan’s reckoning, there are cir-

cumstances when disclosure of inside information will 

not violate securities laws, and in those instances, ERISA 

fiduciaries might have an affirmative disclosure obliga-

tion. The Court did not answer where that line is drawn, 

leaving for another day (and possibly another court)  

the determination of whether there is a predicament 

faced by companies that offer employer stock as a plan 

investment option — a risk of violating securities laws in 

disclosing inside information, or alternatively, a risk of 

breaching their fiduciary duties under ERISA if they do not 

disclose. 

The Trucker  Huss Benefits Report is published monthly to provide our clients and friends with information on recent legal  
developments and other current issues in employee benefits. Back issues of Benefits Report are posted on the Trucker  Huss  
web site (www.truckerhuss.com).  

Editor:  Shannon Oliver, soliver @ truckerhuss.com

In response to new IRS rules of practice, we inform you that any federal tax information contained in this writing cannot be used  
for the purpose of avoiding tax-related penalties or promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any tax-related  
matters in this Benefits Report. 



Elizabeth L. Loh
eloh@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8056

Gisue Mehdi 
gmehdi@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8073

Brian D. Murray 
bmurray@truckerhuss.com
213-537-1016

Kevin E. Nolt
knolt@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8017

Yatindra Pandya
ypandya@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8063

Barbara P. Pletcher 
bpletcher@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8040

Mary Powell 
mpowell@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8006

Catherine L. Reagan
creagan@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8037

Dylan D. Rudolph
drudolph@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8028

Tiffany N. Santos
tsantos@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8039

Robert F. Schwartz
rschwartz@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8008

Charles A. Storke
cstorke@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8018

Jennifer Truong
jtruong@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8072

Nicholas J. White
nwhite@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8016

PARALEGALS 

Shannon Oliver
soliver@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8067

Susan Quintanar 
squintanar@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8069

Adrine Adjemian
aadjemian@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8012

Jahiz Noel Agard
jagard@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8022

Ron Assadi 
rassadi@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8009

Bryan J. Card
bcard@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8080

Briana Desch
bdesch@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8062

Lindsay R. Docto
ldocto@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8030

Joseph C. Faucher 
jfaucher@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8046

J. Marc Fosse 
mfosse@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8045

Angel Garrett 
agarrett@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8066 

Robert R. Gower 
rgower@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8002 

Craig P. Hoffman 
choffman@truckerhuss.com
415-788-3111

R. Bradford Huss
bhuss@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8007

Clarissa A. Kang
ckang@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8014

Sarah T. Kanter
skanter@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8053

T. Katuri Kaye 
kkaye@truckerhuss.com
415-788-3111

Freeman L. Levinrad
flevinrad@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8068

One Embarcadero Center, 12th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94111-3617

15821 Ventura Blvd, Suite 510
Los Angeles, California 91436-2964

Tel: (415) 788-3111   
Fax: (415) 421-2017 
Email:  info@truckerhuss.com

www.truckerhuss.com

A  P R O F E S S I O N A L  C O R P O R AT I O N

E R I S A  A N D  E M P L O Y E E
B E N E F I T S  AT T O R N E Y S

http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/elizabeth-loh/
mailto:eloh%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
https://www.truckerhuss.com/team/gisue-mehdi/
mailto:gmehdi%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
https://www.truckerhuss.com/team/brian-d-murray/
mailto:bmurray%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/kevin-e-nolt/
mailto:knolt%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/yatindra-pandya/
mailto:ypandya%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/barbara-pletcher/
mailto:bpletcher%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/mary-e-powell/
mailto:mpowell%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
https://www.truckerhuss.com/team/catherine-l-reagan/
mailto:creagan%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/dylan-d-rudolph/
mailto:drudolph%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/tiffany-n-santos/
mailto:tsantos%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/robert-frank-schwartz/
mailto:rschwartz%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/charles-a-storke/
mailto:cstorke%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/jennifer-d-truong/
mailto:jtruong%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
mailto:jtruong%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/nicholas-j-white/
http://www.truckerhuss.com/the-firm/attorney_blake-williams.php
mailto:nwhite@truckerhuss.com
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/shannon-oliver/
mailto:soliver%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/susan-quntinar/
mailto:squintanar%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/adrine-adjemian
mailto:aadjemian%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/jahiz-noel-agard/
mailto:jagard%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
https://www.truckerhuss.com/team/ron-assadi/
mailto:rassadi%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
https://www.truckerhuss.com/team/bryan-j-card/
mailto:bcard%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
mailto:http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/briana-desch/?subject=
mailto:bdesch%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
https://www.truckerhuss.com/team/lindsay-docto/
mailto:ldocto%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/joseph-c-faucher/
mailto:jfaucher%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/j-marc-fosse/
mailto:mfosse%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/angel-l-garrett/
mailto:agarrett%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/robert-r-gower/
mailto:rgower%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
https://www.truckerhuss.com/team/craig-p-hoffman/
mailto:choffman%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/r-bradford-huss/
mailto:bhuss%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/clarissa-a-kang/
mailto:ckang%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
https://www.truckerhuss.com/team/sarah-kanter/
mailto:skanter%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/katuri-kaye/
mailto:kkaye%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/freeman-l-levinrad/
mailto:flevinrad%40truckerhuss.com?subject=

